In the event that any Condition Precedent is not fulfilled on or before 31 December 2024 (or such
later date or time as may be agreed between the Company and the relevant Subscriber), all rights
and obligations of the parties to the relevant Subscription Agreement shall terminate and each
party shall have no claim against the other, save and except for any antecedent breaches.

Completion

Completion of each one of the Subscriptions is expected to take place at 4:00 p.m. on the fifteenth
Business Day after all the Conditions Precedent having been fulfilled (or such later date or time as
the parties to the relevant Subscription Agreement may agree in writing).

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)
immediately upon Completion (assuming that there will be no other changes in the share capital of
and shareholding in the Company other than the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares) is
set out below:

Name of Shareholder Capacity/Nature of Interest
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
Completion of the

Subscriptions
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Yu Settlor of a trust
CMB Wing Lung (Trustee) Limited (Note 1) Trustee 2,280,000,000 59.375 2,280,000,000 50.893
Success Base Group Limited (Note 1) Interest of a controlled corporation 2,280,000,000 59.375 2,280,000,000 50.893
Sundy Heye (Note 1) Beneficial owner 2,280,000,000 59.375 2,280,000,000 50.893

Others
Southeast Ming Qing (Note 2) Beneficial owner 300,000,000 7.813 300,000,000 6.696
Fuyang Mingjin (Note 3) Beneficial owner 340,000,000 8.854 340,000,000 7.589
Subscriber I – – 101,010,101 2.255
Subscriber II 120,000,000 3.125 101,010,101 4.933
Subscriber III – – 50,505,051 1.127
Subscriber IV – – 387,474,747 8.649
Other public Shareholders 800,000,000 20.833 800,000,000 17.857

Total 3,840,000,000 100 4,480,000,000 100

Notes:

1. Sundy Heye is wholly owned by Success Base Group Limited, which is indirectly wholly owned by CMB Wing
Lung (Trustee) Limited. CMB Wing Lung (Trustee) Limited is the trustee of The Yu Jianwu’s Trust, which
holds the entire issued share capital in Sundy Heye through its nominee companies on trust for the benefit of
Mr. Yu and his family members.

2. Southeast Ming Qing is ultimately owned as to 90% by Lin Mingqing (林明清) and 10% by Tian Shouyun (田
守雲).

3. Fuyang Mingjin is ultimately owned as to 90% by Wang Xiangyu (王翔宇) and 10% by Wang Wenhua (王文
華).

7

INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY AND THE SUBSCRIBERS